## 506425857 12/29/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6472623

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EVAN JAMES MARSHALL	12/24/2020
JOHN PAUL MARSHALL	12/24/2020
MATTHEW FREDERIC MARSHALL	12/24/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TECH FOOTING, LLC
Street Address:	4800 FASHION SQUARE BOULEVARD
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	SAGINAW
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48604

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16732134

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)478-0076

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 801.478.0071

**Email:** bvowles@mocclaw.com

Correspondent Name: RYAN P. GILLAN

Address Line 1: 4505 S. WASATCH BOULEVARD, SUITE 270

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84124

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6266-TFL-PT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN P. GILLAN
SIGNATURE:	/RYAN P. GILLAN/
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2020

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=EJM, JPM, MFM Patent Assignment to Tech Footing LLC 2020-12-24#page1.tif source=EJM, JPM, MFM Patent Assignment to Tech Footing LLC 2020-12-24#page2.tif source=EJM, JPM, MFM Patent Assignment to Tech Footing LLC 2020-12-24#page3.tif

PATENT 506425857 REEL: 054769 FRAME: 0224

source=EJM, JPM, MFM Patent Assignment to Tech Footing LLC 2020-12-24#page4.tif source=EJM, JPM, MFM Patent Assignment to Tech Footing LLC 2020-12-24#page5.tif source=EJM, JPM, MFM Patent Assignment to Tech Footing LLC 2020-12-24#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 054769 FRAME: 0225

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 6266-TFL-PT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Evan James MARSHALL, John Paul MARSHALL, and Matthew

Frederic MARSHALL, citizens of the United States of America having post office

addresses of 2019 Amber Glen Lane, Katy, Texas 77494; 6562 Northpoint Drive, Troy, Michigan

48085; and 31838 Homewood Drive, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334, respectively, and

having invented a method and apparatus titled SYSTEM FOR DYNAMICALLY

GENERATING CONTENT FOR PROFESSIONAL REPORTS BASED ON

CONTINUOUSLY UPDATED HISTORICAL DATA, hereinafter called the "invention,"

preferred embodiments of which are disclosed in a United States patent application being

assigned application serial no. 16/732,134 and filed on December 31, 2019, and identified

as File No. 6266-TFL-PT of the law firm Morriss O'Bryant Compagni Cannon, PLLC, 4505

S. Wasatch Boulevard, Suite 270, Salt Lake City, Utah 84124.

WHEREAS, Assignee Tech Footing, LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company,

organized and existing under the laws of the state of Michigan, located at 4800 Fashion

Square Boulevard, Suite 300, Saginaw, Michigan 48604, is desirous of acquiring the

entire right, title and interest in the invention;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and

valuable consideration paid to us by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is

hereby acknowledged, WE HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention and in the aboveidentified United States patent application and in all non-provisional patent

applications claiming priority to said above-identified patent application, and

WHEN RECORDED NOTIFY:

Ryan P. Gillan (6266-TFL-PT)

Morriss O'Bryant Compagni Cannon, PLLC 4505 S. Wasatch Boulevard, Suite 270

PATENT **REEL: 054769 FRAME: 0226**  in any divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of said non-provisional applications, and any application claiming the benefit of any of said non-provisional applications, and in any reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted on any of said non-provisional applications, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing on any of the foregoing applications in the United States and foreign or non-U.S. countries.

The right to bring legal action for infringement of any patents issuing from the above-identified United States patent application, including past infringement and the right to receive damages for any past infringement.

The right to file foreign or non-U.S. patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner for Patents, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

WHEN RECORDED NOTIFY: Ryan P. Gillan (6266-TFL-PT) Morriss O'Bryant Compagni Cannon, PLLC 4505 S. Wasatch Boulevard, Suite 270 Salt Lake City, Utah 84124 Page 2 of 5

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and lega
representatives.
Executed this 24 day of Dec , 2020, at
Executed this 24 day of Dec , 2020, at (City, State)
Evan James MARSHALL
STATE OF Texas ) : ss.  COUNTY OF HARRIC )
On $12/24$ , 2020, before me personally appeared Evan James MARSHALL, known to me to be the person described and who signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged under oath before me that he has reach the same and knows the contents thereof and that he executed the same as his free ac and deed and for the purposes set forth therein.
Notary Public, State Of Texas Expires: November 25, 2022 Notary ID# 11401583  NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: Residing at
11-21-903

WHEN RECORDED NOTIFY: Ryan P. Gillan (6266-TFL-PT) Morriss O'Bryant Compagni Cannon, PLLC 4505 S. Wasatch Boulevard, Suite 270 Salt Lake City, Utah 84124

Page 3 of 5

Ennina in 74 ani	or December, 2020, at
Sterbis Hershis,	
STATE OF W. COUNTY OF Nature 6	Ohn Paul MARSHALL  DIANE E RICHARDS  Notary Public - State of Michigan  Country of Macomb  My Commission Expires Nov 7, 2024  Acting in the Country of Machigan
MARSHALL, known to me to be Assignment in my presence and	2020, before me personally appeared John Paul the person described and who signed the foregoing acknowledged under oath before me that he has read at the the that he executed the same as his free act forth therein.  NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:	Residing at
Executed thisday	of
(City, State)	
	Matthew Frederic MARSHALL

WHEN RECORDED NOTIFY: Ryan P. Gillan (6266-TFL-PT) Momiss O'Bryant Compagni Cannon, PLLC 4505 S. Wasatch Boulevard, Suite 270 Salt Lake City, Utan 84124 Page 4 of 5

Executed this	day of, 2020, at
(City, State)	
	John Paul MARSHALL
OTATE OF	
STATE OF	/ :ss.
COUNTY OF	
On .	2020 hefore me personally appeared John Paul
MARSHALL, known to me to	_, 2020, before me personally appeared John Paul obe the person described and who signed the foregoing
Assignment in my presence a	and acknowledged under oath before me that he has read
	tents thereof and that he executed the same as his free act
and deed and for the purpose	es set forth therein.
	NOTARY PUBLIC
* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	NOTART GOLIO
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Proc. Materials and
My Commission Expires:	Residing at
:	
Francisco debia 74	day of <u>Perembres</u> , 2020, at
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•
Farmington Hills, (City, State)	Michigan
	with like
	Matthew Frederic MARSHALL

WHEN RECORDED NOTIFY: Ryan P. Gillan (6266-TFL-PT) Morriss O'Bryant Compagni Cannon, PLLC 4505 S. Wasatch Boulevard, Suite 270 Salt Lake City, Utah 84124 Page 4 of 5

STATE OF Michigan  COUNTY OF OAKLAND	) :ss.		
On 12/27/25 20, 20 MARSHALL, known to me to be Assignment in my presence and the same and knows the content and deed and for the purposes se	acknowledge s thereof and	ed under oat that he exec	h before me that he has read
	- fere <sub>t</sub> er	NOTARY F	PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:	Residing at	3	The UPS Store 33228 w 12 Mile Rd Farmington Hills, MI 48334
ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE TECH FOOTING, LLC			Joseph P Stevens  NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MICHIGAN  COUNTY OF OAKLAND  My Commission Expires September 15, 2025  Acting in the County of アルドルルグ
letto bbl.  By: Ma Hhew Marcha Its: Prosident/CEO	<u></u>	<u>/2</u> -	-24-20

s./dropbox/client files/tech footing, Ilc/6266.tfl-pt system for dynamically generating content based on continuously updated historical databaseignment.docx

WHEN RECORDED NOTIFY: Ryan P. Gillan (6266-TFL-PT) Morriss O'Bryant Compagni Cannon, PLLC 4505 S. Wasatch Boulevard, Suite 270 Salt Lake City, Utah 84124

**RECORDED: 12/29/2020** 

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 054769 FRAME: 0231